

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 17-36045

---

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MIKE HOWISEY, as attorney in fact for WALLACE E.  
HOWISEY, an incapacitated person,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

vs.

TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a  
foreign corporation organized under the laws of the State of  
Iowa.,  
*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Decision  
of the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
Case No. 2:17-cv-00009 RSM  
The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez, Judge

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders*

Kyle C. Olive, Esq. (WA #35552)  
Olive Law Northwest PLLC  
1218 Third Avenue, Suite 1000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Phone: [206.629.9909](tel:206.629.9909)  
[kyle@olivelawnw.com](mailto:kyle@olivelawnw.com)

Amy Bach, Esq. (CA #142029)  
Daniel Wade, Esq. (CA #296958)  
United Policyholders  
381 Bush Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
[Amy.bach@uphelp.org](mailto:Amy.bach@uphelp.org)  
[Dan.wade@uphelp.org](mailto:Dan.wade@uphelp.org)

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Pursuant to F.R.A.P. 29(a) and Circuit Rule 29-2, United Policyholders (“UP”) hereby moves this Court for an order allowing UP to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiff/Appellant Mike Howisey (“Howisey”). The Motion and the attached Proposed Brief of *amicus curiae* are being filed within the seven-day deadline set forth in Circuit Rule 29-2(e)(1). UP sought consent via email of Defendant/Appellee Transamerica Life Insurance Company’s (“Transamerica”) counsel on February 27, 2018 but received no response, making this motion necessary. UP received consent from Howisey on February 27, 2018.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>III.</b>	
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>A. Washington Law Mandates Liberal Interpretation of Insurance             Policies In Favor of Coverage.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>B. The Public Policy Behind Long Term Care Insurance Policies Does             Not Support The District Court’s Decision.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Austl. Unlimited, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 198 P.3d 514, 516 (Wash. App. 2008).....	12
<i>Coventry v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> 961 P.2d 933, 939 (Wash. 1998).....	10-11
<i>Egan v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> 620 P.2d 141, 146 (Cal. 1979) .....	9
<i>George v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> 23 P.3d 552, 557 (Wash. App. 2001) .....	13, 14
<i>Greer v. Northwestern Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> 743 P.2d 1244, 1252 (Wash. 1987) .....	10
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> 837 P.2d 1000, 1005 (Wash. 1992) .....	12
<i>Mission Ins. Co. v. Guarantee Ins. Co.</i> 683 P.2d 675 (Wash. App. 1980) .....	10
<i>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> 659 P.2d 509, 511 (Wash. 1983) .....	12
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>California State Auto. Ass’n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney</i> 341 U.S. 105 (1951).....	11
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Com’er of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 694 F.2d 203, 204 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....	11

*O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.*  
 282 U.S. 251 (1931) ).....11

*Pistorese v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.*  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109863 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 2, 2013).....16, 17, 18

*Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin*  
 328 U.S. 408 (1946) ).....11

*Robertson v. California*  
 328 U.S. 440 (1946) ).....11

*United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n.*  
 322 U.S. 533 (1944) ).....11

**Statutes and Administrative Regulations**

**WASH. REV. CODE §18.51.030**.....6, 7

**WASH. REV. CODE § 48.01.030**.....14-15

WAC 284-54-300; 330; 350.....13, 14

**Other Authorities**

February 2014 comments to the NAIC Health Actuarial Task Force by California Healthcare Advocates and United Policyholders re: Proposed Changes to § 20C, Revisions to MO 641.....6

“Go Long?”, United Policyholders, January, 2014.....6

Williston on Contracts 49:15.....9, 17

Tom Baker, *Constructing the Insurance Relationship. Sales Stories, Claims Stories, and Insurance Contract Damages*, 72 Tex, L. Rev. 1395, 1401 (May 1994) .....9

Understanding Long Term Care Insurance: The Basics of What you Need to Know, American Association of Retired Persons (AARP) (June 2012).....19

Washington State Long Term Care Partnership Program website.....19
